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Dr. So_hUa Na7ar : May I submit in all humility that the Planning Commission has agreed to give us funds for water supply and drainage schemes in the Fourth Plan wheh ace far more than what they have ever given before? The funds are of the order of Rs. 370 crOres, whereas the r~quirements are -[0 the tune of over Rs. 1600 crores. May I add that one of the things tnat the States are very keen on, is that sOme subsidy be given for drainage schemes just as we 3re giving for rllral water supply schemes, and that proposal is under tne consideration of the Planning Commission?

>..it tm'mf f~~. ~T ;fr.it ,,~Wf
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>..it ~ f~!?:: 'IT':-<rr<: ~
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llarijans in Rural Areas
+

"393 Shri Madhu Uma),e:
Dr. Ram Manohar Lobia:

Will the Minister of PIIUlDUaC' and
,Social Welfare be pleased to state :

(a) wrether Gov'!1lment have received recently any .etlon. of auocities eOID-
mitted on Harijan in the rural areas;

(b) if so, the details of these incidents;
and

(c) the steps contemplated to' curb these reactionary tendencies?

The Deput)' Minister in the Department of Social Welfare (Shrimati Chandrasekbar) (a) No.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

',ft 11"\ f~ : ol4T ,,01': ~~
'f.T b'lT'l' l1QTlJ(~ ~ "m;'fT~r ~ if
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~r ~ ~ f-w.r ~I'{ ~H -fr '1lfl11

Q~lfT~~~~~~T
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r~ 'f.T 'fT'!>r ~ I

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: As far as I am concerned, I have no information to this effect. Since I have Come to know this from the hon, Member I shall make inquiries and do the needful.

Shri ShiYBji Rao Deshmukh: The culprits have been convicted and sentenced by the law courts.

An hon. Member: The hon, Minister does not know it.

"If 11'''! f~q : • mG' .roiT 'iT rrtr ~ I
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,;rIO:: ~ ,,~ ~ <:QT ~ I i!!F-T~~ ~~ <f.t
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~T "if ;m~dt if; 1f'f It ~ f~
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~f~ f'li lf~ ~h~ "iT 'f1l1 ~f~'f ~ ?
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~< if", ~ %,4, fif> if'Jl '3'1'IiT 6!IT'I"
I{~h ~<;f i:{ 9~r ~'" "fe'll '10"'1 ~TZ iflIT ~
f;;ru it f('f' Q""!'f 'f.T 'f'f'T'f;;rz;rTl{T tTlrr
~; ? '3',~. <iF: 'lit'1crl 'GotT f'li ~'ltf<T~
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~ g-i: ~ I "TfQ~<: '3<'liH -if ~{
~ 'f,f<j ~ fif> ~~'ffiT 'loT ''''Ii 'Ii~ ~T>:
~'( ~ if <IT'ilf~ ~h: o;nfi;if> 'fU~T
ifOlmj il,i efT S:'1 'fi':'I"TID 'r. 'fIE; 'tl{T ~a<~,

~ ffi ~. '3'H:r s: fir ;;IT if "",.r', "flf~iJ
f;lh ij;'1i~'If oTr "'i~n"{ 'l>Vfi 'f1 fl!.if
f;;r<I~ ;rf0if.fT 'If( f~m if; Ut it ~tr
~ it WlIT'm: 'I" ~T't 'f'lr I

Shrlmad Chandraaekhar; Whenever certain instances are brought to our DOtice or they come to our DOtice, we do take action; we make inquiries from ~
State Governments and the local authorities in the places where these incident!
take place. I do know that there are cenain incidents taking place on account of untouchability. But as I have informed the House time and again. we have the Act which was passed in 19~~, to prevent the practice of untouchability.
But we have not stopped with that; we ~
appointed a committee under the chairmanship of ;>hri Elayaperumal and that committee is going round all the States, and it is expected to submit an interim report some time towards the end of next month; that report will reveal certain practices that are still being followed and would SUggest what steps we should take; after considering that report, we shall take further steps.

Ill) ~ f~: 1l'r 'r'9f .. I fif> ~
;;rtq f.r .. l r ~if [0:., ~ IftIl ~ ~
'1'1 f'li ~ ;;rtq ifi'{iT I

~~ : ~ trm tll{T<'f ~T
tr.rl1f., 'H f~ 'l<rifc: 'liT ~<I 'fi<:'IT '<fTf~~ I

Shri Muthiah: Is it • fact that Harijans are still not being allowed access to public wells and public bathing places in certain rivers in rural areas even now?

Shrimat\ Chandralekhar: I do not think Harijans can be prevented tram using any public wells. If such cases occur, action is taken by the locsl authorities and the State Government. concerned.

1St) hlll':1f ~ : If<ff ;f<ir ~~
'liT lj~ qaT ~ fif> 10fT '3U<.
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fI~!$m'lf'ii'1 ~~~~~
;;ffit ~, W ~ '1>1 ~>:!'f>T qm ~ ?
i;fIl"<: qm ~ <i't~f!'f. Rn: ~~w
ig1l ~r ~

Shrimati ChaDdrasekhar ; Tho answer I have already given would cover this question also.

Mr. Speaker: If Mombers bogin to pion! out individual cases in their con-
itituencies, districts or States, it would Aot be possible for any Minister to aniwer.

lilT ~f~: q~T'!i"T~~
~ 'fiDT? ~ f;;-iw ~ f<I; «rtt
~r~ 'f,-.:T ~ ,-3 ~ I

~ 1;i!~ : qff <it f<:<T1i 'lfif
mmfr ,,~ "I'f<1 '!iT ':1'f.1r % I

Shri M. R. Krishna: To solve the Harijan problem, many committee's have heen constituted and a lot of money wasted.
The committee now suggested by the Minister ,is not the committe< which
i. g,Jing to solve all the problems of the Horijans. I would like to ask a specitic questiun. The Commissioner for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes who is supposed to report all these grievances to Parliament has not been functioning for the last four Or six months. I do not know whether any new Commiss-
ipner is going to bo appointed. Secondly, I wou1d like to know whether since panchayat raj has come into existence, the harrassment of Harijans has not increased and their economic progress not hampered.

Shrlmati ChIUlildra&ekhar : The hon. Member's question contains so many parts. One is about the committee regarding untouchability clearing all the hlots of untouchability. I do not think any committee can remove all the defects existing with regard to this question. But certain constructive suggestions will be mlde by them which we will follow.

The other one was about the Commissioner. He has been on leave and during the leave period, another Commissioner cannot be appointed. We are making arrangements for a now Commissioner to take office.

The third was about the Report of the Commissioner. It is being discussed. annually; the last report, that is tor I963-
64 is pending and as s"on as the House will find time for it, it will bP discussed.

lilT iJP f~ : ~ <l1'f <r<::>f i;T
~~1~g{~ I

Il11 I!<'WI" : W ~ if, ~ it
<i;;rr"f ~ ~ m if, '"{"Q~ qffi 'lfT .jcr
~ ~ ~ ~ >it<: ~ ~ qi<: 'FIT
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~T"{ f'!>iT ~? ~~, m ~<: it
m'ifT'{ ~ W'!i"TM'f"~?

Shrimati Chandraseiohar: Sir, you have rightly pointed out the difficulty in regard to giving replies to questions concerning particular incidents occurring in certain States. If any particular incident is brought to our norice, we will certainly look into it. But I do not rhink it will be possible for me to have record of all the incidents that take place in the country and give answers.

lilT ~<'WI" : ~~, if't
~ 'l>T '3"'1' ~'T Rm ~ ~ I it it 'f'tf
~ iffif<r@~-tt~ I 1f.t~i·~f'!i"
'fl<T ~ if, ~['f it ~ iffif m~ ~ fit;
q';;rrif it ~ om. ;;rm., lfrfu'!i" ~;;r;ft

q<: W<n'ifI'l:: ~ l:l ~ ?

~ ~: l1r.A1<r ~ it
G:l~~itwit~~ I ~~f1:rmm
'lit ~ ~ fllmcHm"r '!iT ~ <i ;;ft' fif;
~,.;r~cr'l>~ I
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~ 1!<'RA: if.!" ~ ",. iIT't it
~~T~~l~~~~'
fro ~ I it it "Sf~ nnom<: 'liT f~ <:
fGm ~ ~ 'IITlf~T ~1 ;f.t trt' ~ I

Mr. Speaker : Has the Minister received such an intimation, and has any enquiry been made into these aUe-
ptions?

Shrimatl Chandrasekhar: At pre. sent I have no information.

Shri Basumatari : Just now an hon.
Member asked a question why the appointment of the Commissioner has not been made. It has also been mentioned by some Members that this report has not been discussed here for four years. May I know whether it is a fact that when-
eyer a meeting takes place, the Minister concerned some times does not attend which shows the negligence of the de·
partment to the uplift of the tribals?

Mr. Speaker: About another Minister
.... hat shall she answer? The first part
only.

Shrimati Ohandrasekhar: The Commissioner will be appointed shortly.
About the reports being discussed, it is the last report, the 1963-64 report, that is pending; it has already been placed on the Table of the House. About the Minister not attending, I do not think any meeting has not been attended by the Minister.

~ 'l'II'Ifu uq- : 'fl1T ~ TT ~
~ f.f; ll:I;<'!if'fi' 'q'r;r ~ mo· ~ ~ '3"ff<::
~lIT if; 'RlW f.A" it <mit fif~";W; ~
it rillT ~ ~ if <r.ftor <fr;r m ~
;iT"!' it ~~, ~'Ii'f ~ if; ~ m~
"1fT ifi1{ "'Iffir wf.r mq- 'lOT if~ iRfT ifi<: <mIr ~~ ll'"ffi if ~!!T ;r~
ifi<:~~?

I contradict it. That belongs to my constituency. That is wrong. UTJlerr-UPlion)

~ ~ : m;r;rn. ~f<r if
C% ~ 'W'fT ~"f f'fi'llT ~ I ~'f if~
;k; ~ ffif.f; flrf~ ~ ~~. I

~ 'l'II'Ifu ~: ~f ~~,
if.t eft ~ 'f61 ~ ~;;rm "fTIT ;fR
if ~ 'Ii eft it 'fl1T ~ "

Shrimati: Chandrasekhar : If I u!,\-
derstood it, it is about 8 years bacL

Mr. Speaker: Up till now Harijam are not allowed.

Shrimati Chandrasekhar: I do not think it is a fact.

o.;(T f~ ;nml"l: it m"f'f:l1' fI~
'.:iT I'J"Tqfi:'f 'Til" W '[>1. ~'3<1 'tiT ~
if;~~'fT~T t f'fo ii '3'rr-m"
~ ;oplri'r 'fi'T ir>'l7{QT ~ f'fi' ir ~~p
W 'fi'rnr wnfu: ~ ~ 1fI1'T t Wit 'fi'TYTT ~'l ~ it 'il l'f'l"1 .g
~fmif't~-';'f.lifC<lf1':ITiTt I

Ill! ~ ~ ~ : 'fllT m'Pfl<!
'9'GRl~~ ?

J;IUm ~lqll' : ~r llT.ml1' ~f1l ~
'fi'1i'~"f~T~ 7

~ fu'I' ;nml'Ul' : it l1'Q ~T "! Tt'JT

~ fir. m'f.H Qf~T if; >nil" 'T<: f~<l'T
~ ~mc ~r ~,:nr 'f7T f'fi'i\;n
f~T ~~ ,jf;rftg 'R ~ ll:lGT ~

~ ~)qI:r It eft m'fif\1r
~if;~"f'fi'T~~T ~ IWT<:
fm~ ~T~Gf ~lM trt'~, eft if{
;;r<fTif ~ ~ I

Has she understood it?
Shrimati Ch_drasekhar: No, SiL
Mr. SpeaJaer:_ Would he reapeat his

question ?
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Shri Sh.... HaralD: I want to know
from the Government what portion of the money which is aUntted for Harijan development goes to the Harijan people.

Shrimati ChBl .. lra .... khar: The backward classes sector hB~ progr3n;mes for the Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribe. and other backward cIa..... Even in
that backward classes sector, we have separate programmes, and whatever money is allotted for the Scheduled Caste, goes to the Scheduled Castes ('nly.

~ .~ """ iw : m'!~
f<rn"'f ~, 1955 it Gf'l"T ~ m"l:
w;;r 1 966~;;r -qn ~ I it <if; ~'fifT
'fT~T ~ f'F ~ll 'FT'!'I" 'FT 'ii1T 'F"f if,
WfUIO it f'F<i'l;;f\7rr If': ;;pn'l"T f'r.m
lTlfT ~ $ f'Fi'!"f.miT 'FT ~~ 'Ft ll'irT
(T IT{ ~

Shrimati Chanchoasekhar: I would like to have notice for this question.

"ll ~,""" ~w : wn: 1{<ft 11il:~
~ If': ~'1T ~. 'F 'lit W~ ~, aT
ro ~ 'lim y,g'i!'IT~ if, fW!; '1[~ ~ ?'

~ ~ 'Ft Tl;rT GfRr f~'I" ~~ ~t IT{
.. t I

~ ~~ : ~"f'l"T <fllll'lT<'f '1ft
<fT ~T ~t IT{ vrt, ;;I't f'F l1T'fifm ~
iI<r~~~1

"ll ~ """ iw : mf~ ll'IT<'f
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;;TIJ;<l"TfR ~ I

~~~II\"I~~~~
;;n;n

+
*394. ~ ~( !!rmfl
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'1'1- ~;n1I" ~ :

'1'1-~ ~ fQr-m :
~ .~ ~ If/1IiIr :
~ ,,"0 -no ~
"l1- (To ~ :

'1'1- ~ZT ~ :
"l1- ~:ql
~ ito ~o !"'1~ :
oJ:rl _10 ;{o ~ :
"ll Jfo ;{o ~ :

if'n mr #?ft ~ <fID~ 'Ft wn rn
fiI;:

('F) fl9'1Tit ~ 10'1" 'FT ~~'F
If'R: f'fit ;;rT~ if, GfT'( it $ 'FIT l!1Tfu
~~

(lg) roWa-;r'FTGfT~ f~Wf
if, f<'{it 'F~ ~ 'FT<f<rr~ 'Iff l1{ ~ ;
o;tR

(tT) ~f~~, at ;;flit ro '1fl"un11
f'l"~ ~ ?

f.ffi ~~ if ~~I (>.it <fo

Uo ~) ('F) 1--1-1966 ~
m 3O-6-66<fif,W~ mmi'fl111,
1961 'Ft m"t:T 271 (4 or,) it '>;fa<Tcr
301 OlIT~r ~ 2. 64 ~~ 1;'!iT

'l>t f~t '1[11" If'R: 'Ft ~ I

(lg ) ~ 'FPi 'n~t l;~ or,t '111"\ t :
( i ) 'F 'Ft 'fT"t:t it f'f1'nl if
~ 5fT«i' m it fW!; 'r~'illff
<ru 'Ft ~T ~, o;jf~'I" 'l>t
'FTliqT~t ii, .. iI" it f\'!~ or,<: 'l>t 'fl"U
miHoff it ~ 'Ft ~ I

(ii) 'F"l: 'Ft ~ i;rr"t If': ~ft
if, ~ q<: 'FT<f<rrjiT m if;
f~ ~ 'IT'!'ffll if, m~ it
~ 'lflO'FThtft 'l>T f~ I

(iii) <r<mitm.:: ;;rii.'fT if, ~!l­
~1 <n ll1i!tT I

